Bermuda with limited liability and the shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange. The principal activities of CECH Group are the design and sale of integrated circuit

chips, and the development and management of electronic information technology industrial parks.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquiries, CECH and its ultimate beneficial owners were independent third parties of the Company

and its connected persons as at the Latest Practicable Date.

VIII. INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

The Company is engaged primarily in the development and operation of large-scale business

parks with distinctive industry themes located in Hubei and Shandong provinces, the PRC.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 46 –

IX. CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF THE

ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES, THE CECH SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

AND THE PLACING SHARES

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon the Completion
(assuming that no new Shares will
be issued or repurchased by the

Company prior to the Completion)

Number of shares

Approximate

percentage Number of shares

Approximate

percentage

Substantial shareholders
Hubei S&T (Note 1) 479,910,000 12.0 479,910,000 6.0

CECH and parties acting in concert

with it — 0.0 2,550,000,000 31.9

Directors
Huang Liping (Notes 2 and 3) 2,079,460,089 52.0 2,079,460,089 26.0

Hu Bin (Notes 2 and 4) 70,320,000 1.7 70,320,000 0.9

Chen Huifen (Notes 2 and 4) 10,950,000 0.3 10,950,000 0.1

Public shareholders
The Placees — 0.0 1,450,000,000 18.1

Other public shareholders (Note 5) 1,408,121,911 35.20 1,408,121,911 17.6

Sub-total of the public shareholders 1,408,121,911 35.20 2,858,121,911 35.7

Total 4,000,000,000 100.0 8,000,000,000 100.0

Notes:

1. As Technology Investment HK, being a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hubei S&T, has a material interest in the

Disposals (being special deals under the Takeovers Code), Technology Investment HK is not an Independent

Shareholder and it will abstain from voting on all the ordinary resolutions to be proposed at the EGM.

2. As Mr. Huang Liping, Mr. Hu Bin and Ms. Chen Huifen, being executive Directors of the Company, were

involved in the transactions contemplated in this circular, they will abstain from voting on all the ordinary

resolutions to be proposed at the EGM.

3. Mr. Huang Liping holds 100% equity interests in each of HK 3A and Lidao Investment Limited. Under the

[…]

estimates and uncertainties, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of

the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed Acquisition been

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

completed on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s

future financial position.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published

announcement dated 15 December 2015 for the six months ended 30 June 2015, the financial

information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II-A of the Circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged

Group

The Group
as at

30 June
2015

The Target
Group
as at

30 November
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 282,648 13,961 — 29,146 — 325,755
Investment properties 689,950 471,143 — — — 1,161,093
Intangible assets 4,220 — — — — 4,220
Land use rights — 23 — 2,219 — 2,242
Interest in associates 3,760 43,135 — 471,299 — 518,194
Interest in joint ventures 37,260 15,004 — 142,005 — 194,269
Other investment 11,000 — — — — 11,000
Investment in subsidiary — — 699,855 — (699,855) —

Deferred tax assets 62,935 15,730 — — — 78,665

1,091,773 558,996 2,295,438

Current assets
Land use rights held for

sale and properties
under development 3,101,657 219,982 — 55,384 — 3,377,023

Completed properties held
for sale 1,988,653 — — — — 1,988,653

Inventories and
contracting work-in-
progress 280,242 — — — — 280,242

Trade and other
receivables 1,132,544 875,035 — — — 2,007,579

Current tax assets 14,282 — — — — 14,282
Restricted cash 284,873 — — — — 284,873
Cash and cash equivalents 658,391 57,413 — — — 715,804
Available-for-sale

financial assets — 17,500 — — — 17,500

7,460,642 1,169,930 8,685,956

Total assets 8,552,415 1,728,926 10,981,394

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2015

The Target
Group
as at

30 November
2015 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,144,264 103,185 — — — 2,247,449
Loans and borrowings 1,427,246 340,000 — — — 1,767,246
Corporate bond payables 280,696 — — — — 280,696
Current tax liabilities 68,439 56,274 — — — 124,713
Current portion of deferred

income 4,167 — — — — 4,167

3,924,812 499,459 — — — 4,424,271

Net current assets 3,535,830 670,471 4,261,685

Total assets less current
liabilities 4,627,603 1,229,467 6,557,123

Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1,067,650 1,000,000 — — — 2,067,650
Corporate bonds payable 806,697 — — — — 806,697
Deferred tax liabilities 109,714 14,239 — 180,375 — 304,328
Non-current portion of

deferred income 37,503 — — — — 37,503

Total non-current
liabilities 2,021,564 1,014,239 3,216,178

Net assets 2,606,039 215,228 3,340,945

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

(1) The pro forma adjustment represents the consideration of RMB699,854,600

(equivalent to HK$846,824,066) to acquire 100% equity interest of the Target

Group by the issuance of 1,058,530,083 Consideration Shares at HK$0.8 per share

with reference to the liquidity and recent trading performance of the Shares, and the

financial performance and the business outlook of the Company. However, the fair